During the year under review `  28.70 crore transferred to 
statutory reserve under Section 45 IC of RBI Act, 1934.

DIVIDEND:
The Company had paid an Interim Dividend of ` 2/- (Rupees 
Two only) per share on 5,46,62,043 Equity Shares of `  10/- 
fully paid up (20%) aggregating to ` 10,93,24,086/- (Rupees 
Ten Crore Ninety Three Lakh Twenty Four Thousand Eighty 
Six only) during the previous financial year 2019-20. The 
same was declared by Board of Directors in their meeting 
held on November 06, 2019. The said dividend was paid 
on 26th November, 2019. An amount of ` 2,24,71,883/- was 
paid as dividend distribution tax on the dividend. Further, the 
Company had paid second interim dividend of ` 6/- (Rupees 
Six only) per share on 5,46,62,043 Equity Shares of ` 10/- fully 
paid up (60%) aggregating to ` 32,79,72,258/- (Rupees Thirty 
Two Crore Seventy Nine Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Two 
Hundred and Fifty Eight only) during the previous financial 
year 2019-20. The same was declared by Board of Directors 
in their meeting held on February 02, 2020. The said dividend 
was paid on 6th March, 2020. An amount of ` 6,74,15,662/- 
was paid as dividend distribution tax on the dividend.

[...]

paid a total Dividend of ` 8 per equity shares of ` 10 each (@ 
80 %) in the previous financial year 2019-20.

Your Directors are pleased to recommend a Final Dividend 
of `  1.50/- (Rupees One and Fifty Paise Only) per Equity 
Share on 5,46,62,043 Equity Shares of `  10/- fully paid up 
(15%) aggregating to 8,19,93,064.50/- (Rupees Eight Crore 
Nineteen Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Sixty Four and Fifty 
Paisa Only) for the Financial year 2020-21, subject to the 
approval of members in the ensuing Annual General Meeting 
of the Company. The payment of Final Dividend shall be paid 
to those members whose names appears in the Register of 
Members of the Company or in the records of depositories as

[...]

Crores) bearing ISIN INE348L07068 at the rate of 
9.00% p.a.

•	� 6500 Rated, Senior, Redeemable, Taxable, Transferable, 
Listed, Principal Protected Market Linked Non-
Convertible Debentures (“NCDs”) of face value of 
` 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakhs Only) each aggregating 
to `  65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Crores) bearing 
ISIN INE348L07076 at the rate of (a) 8.80% (Eight 
Decimal Eight Zero Percent) (XIRR), if the Reference 
Index Performance is greater than 75% (Seventy Five 
Percent); and/or (b) 8.75% (Eight Decimal Seven Five 
Percent) (XIRR), if the Reference Index Performance is